1st Quarter (through November 9, 1994)..... $34.25 $29.75
</TABLE>

  A recent closing sale price as reported on the Nasdaq National Market is set
forth on the cover page of this Prospectus.

  The Company's policy is to retain all of its earnings to finance the
development and expansion of its business, and the Credit Facility prohibits
and the indenture for the Notes restricts the payment of cash dividends.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the historical short-term debt and
capitalization of the Company as of May 31, 1994, the pro forma capitalization
which gives effect to the Almaden/Inglenook Acquisition as if it occurred on
May 31, 1994, and the pro forma capitalization as further adjusted to give
effect to the sale of the Class A Common Stock by the Company offered hereby
and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, as if it occurred on May 31,
1994. This table should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements, the pro forma consolidated financial data and the related
notes appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF MAY 31, 1994
   --------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE
   ALMADEN/   PRO FORMA
   INGLENOOK   AS
   HISTORICAL ACQUISITION ADJUSTED
   ---------- ----------- ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND
   PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Short-term debt:
  Current maturities of Term Loans(a).....  $  8,000   $ 21,000   $ 21,000
  Revolving Loans(b).....   38,000   38,000   16,344(c)
  Current maturities of other long-term debt
   and other short-term debt.....   794   1,393   1,393
   --------   --------   --------
   Total short-term debt.....  $ 46,794   $ 60,393   $ 38,737
   ========   ========   ========
Long-term debt:
  Capitalized lease agreements.....  $   906   $   906   $   906
  Term Loans.....   38,000   149,938   68,281(c)
  Other.....   9,526   10,813   10,813
  8 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2003.   130,000   130,000   130,000
   --------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt (excluding current
   maturities).....   178,432   291,657   210,000
   --------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value--
   60,000,000 authorized shares; 13,832,597
   shares issued and 17,264,664 shares
   issued as adjusted .....   138   138   172
  Class B Common Stock, $.01 par value--
   20,000,000 authorized shares; 4,015,776
   shares issued.....   40   40   40
  Additional paid-in capital.....   110,067   112,909   216,188
  Retained earnings.....   104,575   104,575   104,575
   --------   --------   --------
   214,820   217,662   320,975
   --------   --------   --------
  Less--Treasury stock
   Class A Common Stock, 1,239,366 shares,
   at cost.....   (5,457)   (5,457)   (5,457)
   Class B Common Stock, 625,725 shares, at
   cost.....   (2,207)   (2,207)   (2,207)
   --------   --------   --------
   (7,664)   (7,664)   (7,664)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   207,156   209,998   313,311
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $385,588   $501,655   $523,311
   ========   ========   ========
</TABLE>
- ------------
(a) In addition, the Company had $28.2 million in undrawn letters of credit.
(b) Under the terms of the Company's Credit Facility, for 30 consecutive days
   at any time during the last two quarters of each fiscal year, the aggregate
   outstanding principal amount of the Revolving Loans combined with the
   revolving letters of credit cannot exceed $50 million. The Credit Facility
   expires in June 2000. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations--Financial Liquidity and

[…]

14

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------- ---------------------------------------
   ALMADEN/
   INGLENOOK   FOR THE
   COMPANY   PRODUCT LINES   FOR THE   ALMADEN/
   AS OF   AS OF   VINTNERS   INGLENOOK   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   MAY 31, 1994 AUGUST 5, 1994 ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   OFFERINGS   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------ -------------- -----------   -----------   ---------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....   $   1,540   $   --   $   1,540
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   98,248   --   98,248
Inventories.....   215,516   106,938   $(11,258)(a)   $ (24,752)(b)   286,444
Prepaid expenses and
 other current assets...   19,461   901   20,362

Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....   167,698   46,814   (10,365)(a)   709 (b)   204,856
Other assets.....   77,306   22,992   29,902 (a)   27,296 (b)   161,096
   3,600 (c)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total assets.....   $ 579,769   $ 177,645   $  8,279   $   6,853   $   --   $ 772,546
   =========   =========   ========   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current maturities long-
 term debt and other
 short-term debt.....   $   8,794   $   599   $  13,000 (d)   $  22,393
Notes payable.....   38,000   --   $ (21,656)(g)   16,344
Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities....   96,656   2,465   4,203 (c)   103,324
Other current
 liabilities.....   11,399   --   $  4,734 (a)   16,133
Long-term debt
 (excluding current
 maturities).....   178,432   1,287   111,938 (d)   (81,657)(g)   210,000
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   7,852   --   3,545 (a)   48,164 (b)   59,561
Deferred income taxes...   31,480   --   31,480
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities.....   372,613   4,351   8,279   177,305   (103,313)   459,235
Common stock.....   178   --   34 (g)   212
Additional paid-in
 capital.....   110,067   --   2,842 (e)   103,279 (g)   216,188
Retained earnings.....   104,575   --   104,575
Heublein investment in
 product lines acquired.   --   173,294   (173,294)(f)   --
Less: treasury stock....   (7,664)   --   (7,664)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total stockholders'
   equity.....   207,156   173,294   (170,452)   103,313   313,311
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.   $ 579,769   $ 177,645   $  8,279   $   6,853   $   --   $ 772,546
   =========   =========   ========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

   15

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(a) Reflects the final purchase accounting adjustments for the Vintners
   Acquisition based upon the appraised values of the assets acquired and
   liabilities assumed.

(b) For purchase accounting, Almaden/Inglenook Product Lines assets have been